Before Mandate After Mandate Increase/
Decrease

Change
After
Mandate

For Those Newly Insured Members (con’t)
Individual out-of-pocket expenditures
for covered benefits (deductibles,
copayments, etc.) $0 $6,577,000 $6,577,000 NA
Out-of-pocket expenditures for non-
covered benefits $22,919,000 $839,000 −$22,080,000 −96.34%
Total annual expenditures for pre- and
post-AB 1904 insured members $22,919,000 $38,515,000 $15,596,000 68.05%

For the Uninsured
Total annual expenditures for pre- and
post-AB 1904 uninsured $12,498,167,000 $12,498,167,000 $0 0.00%
Total Annual Expenditures $89,008,749,000 $88,989,328,000 −$19,421,000 −0.02%
Source: California Health Benefits Review Program, 2010.
Notes: See notes to Table 1A.
Key: See key to Table 1A.

18

Table 1C. AB 1904 Potential Impacts on Benefit Coverage, Utilization, and Cost, 2010, Under
Scenario 3: Limited-Mandate Benefit Plans Offered to and Taken by Specified Percentage of
Individuals in Small Groups and Individual Insurance Segments With Earnings up to 200% FPL

 Before Mandate After Mandate Increase/
Decrease

Change
After
Mandate

Benefit Coverage
Total enrollees with health insurance
subject to state-level benefit mandates
(a)   19,487,000   19,515,000  28,000 0.14%
Total enrollees with health insurance
subject to AB 1904   15,882,000   15,910,000  28,000 0.18%
Number of individuals who retain
current insurance   15,882,000   15,616,000  −266,000 −1.67%
Number of individuals who purchase
limited-mandate policies 0   294,000  294,000 0.000%
Number of uninsured individuals   6,624,000   6,596,000  −28,000 −0.42%
Total number of individuals   26,111,000   26,111,000  0 0.00%
Expenditures

For Those Members Currently Insured
Premium expenditures by private
employers for group insurance $43,519,324,000 $43,505,832,000 −$13,492,000 −0.03%
Premium expenditures for individually
purchased insurance $5,992,795,000 $5,969,107,000 −$23,688,000 −0.40%
Premium expenditures by individuals
with group insurance, CalPERS,
Healthy Families, AIM, or MRMIP
(b) $12,820,614,000 $12,815,399,000 −$5,215,000 −0.04%
CalPERS employer expenditures (c ) $3,267,842,000 $3,267,842,000 $0 0.00%
Medi-Cal state expenditures (d) $4,015,596,000 $4,015,596,000 $0 0.00%
Healthy Families state expenditures $910,306,000 $910,306,000 $0 0.00%
Individual out-of-pocket expenditures
for covered benefits (deductibles,
copayments, etc.) $5,961,186,000 $5,953,173,000 −$8,013,000 −0.13%
Out-of-pocket expenditures for non-
covered benefits $0 $19,421,000 $19,421,000  0.000%
Total annual expenditures for pre- and
post-AB 1904 insured members $76,487,663,000 $76,456,676,000 −$30,987,000 −0.04%

For Those Newly Insured Members
Premium expenditures by private
employers for group insurance $0 $42,696,000 $42,696,000 NA
Premium expenditures for individually
purchased insurance $0 $31,099,000 $31,099,000 NA
Premium expenditures by individuals
with group insurance, CalPERS,
Healthy Families, AIM or MRMIP (b) $0 $16,501,000 $16,501,000 NA
CalPERS employer expenditures  $0 $0 $0 NA
Medi-Cal state expenditures $0 $0 $0 NA
Healthy Families state expenditures $0 $0 $0 NA

19

Table 1C. AB 1904 Potential Impacts on Benefit Coverage, Utilization, and Cost, 2010, Under
Scenario 3: Limited-Mandate Benefit Plans Offered to and Taken by Specified Percentage of
Individuals in Small Groups and Individual Insurance Segments with Earnings up to 200% FPL
(cont’d.)

 Before Mandate After Mandate Increase/
Decrease

Change
After
Mandate

For Those Newly Insured Members (con’t)
Individual out-of-pocket
expenditures for covered benefits
(deductibles, copayments, etc.) $0 $16,039,000 $16,039,000 NA
Out-of-pocket expenditures for non-
covered benefits $53,285,000 $2,150,000 −$51,135,000 −95.97%
Total annual expenditures for pre-
and post-AB 1904 insured members $53,285,000 $108,485,000 $55,200,000 103.59%

For the Uninsured
Total annual expenditures for pre-
and post-AB 1904 uninsured $12,467,802,000 $12,467,802,000 $0 0.00%
Total Annual Expenditures $89,008,750,000 $89,032,963,000 $24,213,000 0.03%
Source: California Health Benefits Review Program, 2010.
Notes: See notes to Table 1A.
Key: See key to Table 1A and 1B.

20

Public Health Impacts

Using the projections from the hypothetical scenarios discussed above, the primary health benefit
of AB 1904 could be an expansion of the insured population to an estimated 12,000 to 28,000
persons. Compared to the insured, uninsured individuals obtain less preventive, diagnostic, and
therapeutic care, are diagnosed at more advanced stages of illness, have a higher risk of death,
and have poorer self-reported health. In addition to the issues of health and health care access,
the absence of health insurance can also cause substantial stress and worry due to lack of
coverage, as well as financial instability if health problems emerge. As a result, the estimated
12,000 to 28,000 persons who are expected to no longer be uninsured due to AB 1904 would
likely realize improved health outcomes and reduced financial burden for medical expenses.